

USER MANUAL



(2014/53/EU art. 10-8)

(a) Frequency Range; 110-205 kHz

(b) Wireless Power; 15 W Max.

(2014/53/EU art. 10-9 Simplified Declaration of Conformity)

Hereby, MOB, declares that item MO2726 complies with the essential requirements and other relevant conditions of Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: www.momanual.com.

MOB, PO BOX 644, 6710 BP (NL).



PO: 41-XXXXXX
Made in China

MO2726

EN

Wireless charger mug warmer



1. Ceramic mug
2. Ceramic lid
3. Touch button
4. LED indicators
5. Warmer area and wireless charging position
6. Type-C cable

Wireless charging parameters:

Input: DC 5V/2A, 9V/3A

Output: 15W Max

Warmer parameters:

Power: 10W

Induction heating max: 45°C

Wireless charger:

Connect the charger with suitable power supply by using the cable provided. Place your device on the top of the charger properly, to avoid connection failure, we recommend that you remove the devices protective case for optimum use, a minimum 9V input is required for 15W wireless output, if below 9V input only 5W wireless output is achievable, charging speeds vary per device and by type of power input.

When all three LED lights on means the device is in place and charging correctly. If metal objects are on top of charging surface, the first LED light will flash.

Warmer:

1. This product is for use in indoor environment only.
2. Place the product on a flat table, place the ceramic mug with liquid that needs to be kept warm at the centre which is the heating area. The first LED will light up.
3. Press the button to light up the second and third LED to adjust the power.
4. When warmer is not in use, it is recommended to unplug the type-C cable.
5. Item works the best with any flat bottomed drinkware. The warmer function is designed to keep warm any hot beverage to a max temperature of 45°C. It is not for heating any iced or cold beverages.

Precautions for use:

1. This product should be used away from any other heat sources.
2. We recommend use under supervision of adults and not leave unattended when in use.
3. Never use the warmer together with any drinkware with sealed features, remove the sealed features or lid before use
4. The cup warmer heating area is extremely hot when switched on and remains hot after use. Please do not touch to avoid skin burns.
5. If you need to clean the warmer, you must unplug the warmer from the power source and wait until it has cooled before cleaning. Wipe the warmer top with a clean cloth and dry it after cleaning.
6. Do not use the appliance if the surface is cracked or the switch is broken.
7. It is recommended to take the case off for better power connection and functionality of the product.
8. Metal objects placed on top of charging device might result in malfunction of the item and damage to the device being charged. Do not operate the item on top of any metal worktable or surface.

9. Charging speed varies with power source rating.

DE

Kabellose Ladestation mit Tassenwärmer

1. Becher aus Keramik
2. Deckel aus Keramik
3. Touch-Taste
4. LED-Anzeigen
5. Warmhaltebereich und kabellose Ladefläche
6. Typ-C-Kabel

Technische Daten für kabelloses Laden:

Eingang: DC 5V/2A, 9V/3A
Leistung: 15W Max

Technische Daten des Tassenwärmers:

Leistung: 10W
Induktionserwärmung max: 45°C

Kabelloses Ladegerät:

Schließen Sie das Ladegerät mit dem mitgelieferten Kabel an eine geeignete Stromquelle an. Platzieren Sie das Gerät korrekt auf dem Ladegerät. Um Verbindungsfehler zu vermeiden, empfehlen wir Ihnen, die Schutzhülle des Geräts zu entfernen, um es optimal nutzen zu können. Für eine kabellose Leistung von 15 W ist eine Mindesteingangsspannung von 9 V erforderlich, bei einer Eingangsspannung von weniger als 9 V ist nur eine kabellose Leistung von 5 W erzielbar, die Ladegeschwindigkeiten variieren je nach Gerät und Art der Eingangsspannung.

Wenn alle drei LED-Leuchten aufleuchten, bedeutet dies, dass das Gerät korrekt platziert ist und geladen wird. Wenn sich Metallgegenstände auf der Ladefläche befinden, blinkt die erste LED-Leuchte.

Tassenwärmer:

1. Dieses Produkt ist nur für die Verwendung in Innenräumen geeignet.

2. Stellen Sie das Produkt auf einen flachen Tisch, stellen Sie den Keramikbecher mit der Flüssigkeit, die warm gehalten werden soll, in die Mitte des Heizbereichs. Die erste LED leuchtet auf.
3. Drücken Sie die Taste, um die Leistung einzustellen. Entsprechend leuchten die zweite und dritte LED auf.
4. Wenn der Tassenwärmer nicht in Gebrauch ist, wird empfohlen, das Typ-C-Kabel zu entfernen.
5. Der Artikel eignet sich am besten für alle Trinkgefäße mit flachem Boden. Die Warmhaltefunktion ist so konzipiert, dass sie Heißgetränke bis zu einer maximalen Temperatur von 45°C warm hält. Er ist nicht für die Erwärmung von eisgekühlten oder kalten Getränken geeignet.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für den Gebrauch:

1. Dieses Produkt sollte nicht in der Nähe anderer Wärmequellen verwendet werden.
2. Wir empfehlen, es unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen zu benutzen und nicht unbeaufsichtigt zu lassen, wenn es in Gebrauch ist.
3. Verwenden Sie den Tassenwärmer niemals zusammen mit versiegelten Getränken. Entfernen Sie die versiegelten Teile oder den Deckel vor der Verwendung.
4. Der Heizbereich des Tassenwärmers ist beim Einschalten extrem heiß und bleibt auch nach dem Gebrauch heiß. Bitte nicht berühren, um Verbrennungen der Haut zu vermeiden.
5. Wenn Sie den Tassenwärmer reinigen müssen, ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose und warten Sie, bis er abgekühlt ist, bevor Sie ihn reinigen. Wischen Sie die Oberseite des Wärmers mit einem sauberen Tuch ab und trocknen Sie sie nach der Reinigung.
6. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn die Oberfläche Risse aufweist oder der Schalter defekt ist.
7. Es wird empfohlen, das Gehäuse abzunehmen, um einen besseren Stromanschluss und eine bessere Funktionalität des Geräts zu gewährleisten.
8. Metallgegenstände, die auf dem Ladegerät platziert werden, können zu Fehlfunktionen des Geräts führen und das zu ladende Gerät beschädigen. Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht auf einem Arbeitstisch oder einer Oberfläche aus Metall.
9. Die Ladegeschwindigkeit hängt von der Leistung der

Stromquelle ab.

FR

Chargeur sans fil et chauffe-tasse

1. Mug en céramique
2. Couvercle en céramique
3. Bouton tactile
4. Indicateurs LED
5. Zone de chauffe et position de charge sans fil
6. Câble de type C

Paramètres de charge sans fil :

Entrée : DC 5V/2A, 9V/3A
Sortie : 15W Max

Paramètres du réchaud :

Puissance : 10W
Chauffage par induction max : 45°C

Chargeur sans fil :

Connectez le chargeur à une alimentation électrique appropriée à l'aide du câble fourni. Placez correctement votre appareil sur le dessus du chargeur, pour éviter l'échec de la connexion, nous vous recommandons de retirer la coque de protection de l'appareil pour une utilisation optimale. Une entrée minimale de 9V est nécessaire pour une sortie sans fil de 15W, en dessous d'une entrée de 9V, seule une sortie sans fil de 5W est réalisable. Les vitesses de charge varient selon l'appareil et selon le type d'alimentation.

Lorsque les trois voyants LED sont allumés, cela signifie que l'appareil est en place et se charge correctement. Si des objets métalliques se trouvent sur la surface de charge, le premier voyant LED clignotera.

Réchaud :

1. Ce produit est destiné à être utilisé dans un environnement intérieur uniquement.

2. Placez le produit sur une table plate, placez la tasse en céramique avec le liquide à garder au chaud au centre de la zone de chauffage. La première LED s'allumera.
3. Appuyez sur le bouton pour allumer les deuxième et troisième LED afin de régler l'alimentation.
4. Lorsque le réchaud n'est pas utilisé, il est recommandé de débrancher le câble de type C.
5. L'article fonctionne avec n'importe quelle boisson. La fonction de réchaud est conçue pour maintenir au chaud n'importe quelle boisson chaude à une température maximale de 45°C. Il ne sert pas à réchauffer des boissons glacées ou froides.

Précautions d'emploi :

1. Ce produit doit être utilisé loin de toute autre source de chaleur.
2. Nous recommandons l'utilisation sous la surveillance d'adultes et de ne pas laisser sans surveillance lors de l'utilisation.
3. N'utilisez jamais le réchaud avec des verres à accessoires scellés, retirez les parties scellées ou le couvercle avant utilisation
4. La zone de chauffage du chauffe-tasses est extrêmement chaude lorsqu'elle est allumée et reste chaude après utilisation. Veuillez ne pas toucher pour éviter les brûlures de la peau.
5. Si vous devez nettoyer le réchaud, vous devez le débrancher de la source d'alimentation et attendre qu'il ait refroidi avant de le nettoyer. Essuyez la surface chaude avec un chiffon propre et séchez-la après le nettoyage.
6. N'utilisez pas l'appareil si la surface est fissurée ou si l'interrupteur est cassé.
7. Il est recommandé de retirer la coque pour une meilleure connexion électrique et une meilleure fonctionnalité du produit.
8. Des objets métalliques placés sur le dessus de l'appareil de charge peuvent entraîner un dysfonctionnement de l'article et endommager l'appareil en cours de charge. N'utilisez pas l'article sur une table de travail ou une surface métallique.
9. La vitesse de charge varie en fonction de la source d'alimentation.

ES

Calentador de tazas con cargador inalámbrico

1. Taza de cerámica
2. Tapa de cerámica
3. Botón táctil
4. Indicadores LED
5. Zona más cálida y posición de carga inalámbrica
6. Cable tipo C

Parámetros de la carga inalámbrica:

Entrada: CC 5 V/2 A, 9 V/3 A

Salida: 15 W máx.

Parámetros del calentador:

Alimentación: 10 W

Calentamiento por inducción máx.: 45 °C

Cargador inalámbrico:

Conecte el cargador a una fuente de alimentación adecuada mediante el cable incluido. Coloque su dispositivo en la parte superior del cargador correctamente, para evitar fallos de conexión; le recomendamos que quite la funda protectora de los dispositivos para un uso óptimo; se requiere una entrada mínima de 9 V para una salida inalámbrica de 15 W, si la entrada es inferior a 9 V solo se obtendrá una salida inalámbrica de 5 W; las velocidades de carga varían según el dispositivo y el tipo de entrada de alimentación.

Cuando las tres luces LED están encendidas significa que el dispositivo está colocado y cargando correctamente. Si hay objetos metálicos sobre la superficie de carga, la primera luz LED parpadeará.

Calentador:

1. Este producto solo debe utilizarse en interiores.

2. Coloque el producto sobre una mesa plana, coloque la taza de cerámica con el líquido que desea mantener caliente en el centro, que es la zona de calentamiento. Se encenderá el primer LED.
3. Pulse el botón para encender el segundo y tercer LED para ajustar la potencia.
4. Cuando el calentador no esté en uso, se recomienda desconectar el cable tipo C.
5. El artículo funciona mejor con recipientes de fondo plano. La función de calentador está diseñada para mantener caliente cualquier bebida a una temperatura máxima de 45 °C. No sirve para calentar bebidas heladas o frías.

Precauciones de uso:

1. Este producto debe utilizarse alejado de cualquier otra fuente de calor.
2. Recomendamos utilizarlo bajo la supervisión de adultos y no dejarlo sin vigilancia cuando esté en uso.
3. No utilice nunca el calentador junto con un recipiente para bebidas con cierre hermético; retire el cierre hermético o la tapa antes de utilizarlo.
4. La zona de calentamiento del calentador de tazas está muy caliente cuando se enciende y permanece caliente después de su uso. No la toque para evitar quemaduras en la piel.
5. Si necesita limpiar el calentador, debe desenchufarlo de la fuente de alimentación y esperar a que se enfríe. Limpie la parte superior del calentador con un paño limpio y séquelo después de limpiarlo.
6. No utilice el aparato si la superficie está agrietada o el interruptor está roto.
7. Se recomienda quitar la funda para una mejor conexión eléctrica y funcionalidad del producto.
8. Si se sitúan objetos metálicos encima del cargador, pueden provocar un mal funcionamiento del producto y dañar el dispositivo que se está cargando. No utilice este producto sobre una placa o superficie de trabajo metálica.
9. La velocidad de carga varía según la potencia de la fuente de alimentación.

IT

Caricatore wireless con scaldatazze

1. Tazza in ceramica
2. Coperchio in ceramica
3. Pulsante touch
4. Indicatori LED
5. Area di riscaldamento e posizione di ricarica wireless
6. Cavo Type-C

Parametri di ricarica wireless:

Ingresso: DC 5V/2A, 9V/3A

Uscita: 15W Max

Parametri di riscaldamento:

Potenza: 10W

Temperatura di riscaldamento a induzione max: 45°C

Caricabatterie wireless:

Collegare il caricabatterie a un alimentatore adeguato utilizzando il cavo in dotazione. Posizionare correttamente il dispositivo sulla parte superiore del caricabatterie. Per evitare problemi di connessione, si consiglia di rimuovere la custodia protettiva del dispositivo per un utilizzo ottimale. È richiesto un ingresso minimo di 9V per un'uscita wireless di 15W; con un ingresso inferiore a 9V è possibile ottenere solo un'uscita wireless di 5W. Le velocità di ricarica variano a seconda del dispositivo e del tipo di alimentazione.

Quando tutti e tre i LED sono accesi, il dispositivo è posizionato correttamente e si sta caricando correttamente. Se sulla superficie di ricarica sono presenti oggetti metallici, il primo LED lampeggerà.

Scaldatazze:

1. Questo prodotto è destinato esclusivamente all'uso in ambienti interni.
2. Posizionare il prodotto su un tavolo piano e posizionare la tazza in ceramica contenente il liquido da mantenere caldo al centro, che costituisce la zona riscaldante. Il primo LED si accenderà.

3. Premere il pulsante per accendere il secondo e il terzo LED e regolare la potenza.
4. Quando lo scaldavivande non è in uso, si consiglia di scollegare il cavo di tipo C.
5. L'articolo funziona al meglio con qualsiasi recipiente per bevande con fondo piatto. La funzione scaldavivande è progettata per mantenere calde bevande calde fino a una temperatura massima di 45 °C. Non è adatto per riscaldare bevande ghiacciate o fredde.

Precauzioni per l'uso:

1. Questo prodotto deve essere utilizzato lontano da altre fonti di calore.
2. Si consiglia di utilizzarlo sotto la supervisione di un adulto e di non lasciarlo incustodito durante l'uso.
3. Non utilizzare mai lo scaldatazze insieme a bicchieri con elementi sigillati; rimuovere gli elementi sigillati o il coperchio prima dell'uso.
4. L'area di riscaldamento dello scaldatazze è estremamente calda quando è accesa e rimane calda anche dopo l'uso. Non toccarla per evitare ustioni.
5. Se è necessario pulire lo scaldatazze, scollegarlo dalla presa di corrente e attendere che si raffreddi prima di pulirlo. Pulire la parte superiore dello scaldatazze con un panno pulito e asciugarla dopo la pulizia.
6. Non utilizzare l'apparecchio se la superficie è crepata o l'interruttore è rotto.
7. Si consiglia di rimuovere la custodia per un migliore collegamento elettrico e una migliore funzionalità del prodotto.
8. Oggetti metallici posizionati sopra il dispositivo di ricarica potrebbero causare malfunzionamenti e danni al dispositivo in carica. Non utilizzare l'apparecchio su tavoli o superfici metalliche.
9. La velocità di ricarica varia a seconda della potenza della fonte di alimentazione.

NL

Daadloze oplader bekerwarmer

- 1.Keramische mok
- 2.Keramisch deksel
- 3.Bedieningsknop
- 4.LED-indicatoren
- 5.Positie verwarming en draadloos opladen
- 6.Type-C kabel

Parameters voor draadloos opladen:

Ingang: GELIJKSTROOM 5V/2A, 9V/3A
Uitgang: 15W Max

Parameters verwarmingselement:

Vermogen: 10W
Inductieverwarming max: 45°C

Draadloze oplader:

Sluit de oplader aan op een geschikte voeding met behulp van de meegeleverde kabel. Plaats je apparaat op de juiste manier bovenop de lader, om storing in de verbinding te voorkomen raden we je aan de beschermhoes van het apparaat te verwijderen voor optimaal gebruik, er is minimaal 9V input nodig voor 15W draadloze output, bij minder dan 9V input is slechts 5W draadloze output haalbaar, laadsnelheden verschillen per apparaat en per type stroomingang.

Als alle drie de LED-lampjes branden, betekent dit dat het apparaat op zijn plaats zit en correct wordt opgeladen. Als er metalen voorwerpen op het oplaadoppervlak liggen, knippert het eerste LED-lampje.

Verwarmer:

1. Dit product is alleen bedoeld voor gebruik binnenshuis.
2. Plaats het product op een vlakke tafel, plaats de keramische mok met vloeistof die warm moet worden gehouden in het midden, wat het verwarmingsgebied is. De eerste LED gaat branden.
3. Druk op de knop om de tweede en derde LED te laten oplichten om het vermogen in te stellen.

4. Als de verwarmers niet in gebruik is, is het aan te raden om de type-C kabel los te koppelen.
5. Het item werkt het beste met alle drankgerei met een platte bodem. De warmhoudfunctie is ontworpen om hete dranken warm te houden tot een maximumtemperatuur van 45°C. Het is niet bedoeld voor het verwarmen van gekoelde of koude dranken.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor gebruik:

1. Gebruik dit product niet in de buurt van andere warmtebronnen.
2. We raden aan het product onder toezicht van volwassenen te gebruiken en het niet onbeheerd achter te laten wanneer het in gebruik is.
3. Gebruik de verwarmers nooit samen met drankgerei met afsluitbare onderdelen, verwijder de afsluitbare onderdelen of het deksel voor gebruik.
4. Het verwarmingsgedeelte van de kopjeswarmer is extreem heet wanneer deze wordt ingeschakeld en blijft heet na gebruik. Niet aanraken om verbranding van de huid te voorkomen.
5. Als u de verwarmers moet schoonmaken, moet u de stekker van de verwarmers uit het stopcontact halen en wachten tot hij is afgekoeld voordat u hem schoonmaakt. Veeg de bovenkant van de verwarmers af met een schone doek en droog hem na het schoonmaken.
6. Gebruik het apparaat niet als het oppervlak gebarsten is of als de schakelaar kapot is.
7. Het wordt aanbevolen om de behuizing te verwijderen voor een betere stroomaansluiting en functionaliteit van het product.
8. Metalen voorwerpen die bovenop het oplaadapparaat worden geplaatst, kunnen leiden tot storingen in het apparaat en schade aan het apparaat dat wordt opgeladen. Gebruik het product niet bovenop een metalen werktafel of oppervlak.
9. De oplaadsnelheid hangt af van de stroomsterkte.

PL

Bezprzewodowa ładowarka z podzewaczem do kubka

1. Kubek ceramiczny
2. Ceramiczna pokrywa

3. Przycisk dotykowy
4. Wskaźniki LED
5. Podgrzewacz i pozycja ładowania bezprzewodowego
6. Kabel typu C

Parametry ładowania bezprzewodowego:

Wejście: DC 5V/2A, 9V/3A

Wyjście: 15W Max

Parametry podgrzewacz:

Moc: 10W

Ogrzewanie indukcyjne maks: 45°C

Bezprzewodowa ładowarka:

Podłącz ładowarkę do odpowiedniego źródła zasilania za pomocą dostarczonego kabla. Umieść urządzenie prawidłowo na ładowarce, aby uniknąć niepowodzenia połączenia, zalecamy zdjęcie etui ochronnego urządzenia w celu optymalnego wykorzystania, minimalne napięcie wejściowe 9 V jest wymagane dla wyjścia bezprzewodowego 15 W, jeśli napięcie wejściowe jest niższe niż 9 V, osiągalne jest tylko wyjście bezprzewodowe 5 W, prędkości ładowania różnią się w zależności od urządzenia i typu wejścia zasilania.

Gdy wszystkie trzy diody LED świecą się, oznacza to, że urządzenie jest na miejscu i ładuje się prawidłowo. Jeśli na powierzchni ładowania znajdują się metalowe przedmioty, pierwsza dioda LED zacznie migać.

Podgrzewacz:

1. Ten produkt jest przeznaczony do użytku wyłącznie w pomieszczeniach.
2. Umieść produkt na płaskim stole, umieść ceramiczny kubek z płynem, który ma być utrzymywany w cieple, na środku, który jest obszarem grzewczym. Zaświeci się pierwsza dioda LED.
3. Naciśnij przycisk, aby zaświecić drugą i trzecią diodę LED w celu regulacji mocy.
4. Gdy podgrzewacz nie jest używany, zaleca się odłączenie kabla typu C.

5. Produkt działa najlepiej z każdym naczyniem do napojów z płaskim dnem. Funkcja podgrzewacza jest przeznaczona do podgrzewania gorących napojów do maksymalnej temperatury 45°C. Nie służy do podgrzewania mrożonych lub zimnych napojów.

Środki ostrożności:

1. Ten produkt powinien być używany z dala od innych źródeł ciepła.
2. Zalecamy korzystanie z urządzenia pod nadzorem osób dorosłych i niepozostawianie go bez nadzoru podczas użytkowania.
3. Nigdy nie używaj podgrzewacza razem z naczyniami do napojów, które są szczelnie zamknięte; przed użyciem zdejmij szczelne zamknięcie lub pokrywkę.
4. Obszar grzewczy podgrzewacza do filiżanek jest bardzo gorący po włączeniu i pozostaje gorący po użyciu. Nie należy jej dotykać, aby uniknąć poparzenia skóry.
5. W celu wyczyszczenia podgrzewacza należy odłączyć go od źródła zasilania i poczekać, aż ostygnie. Po wyczyszczeniu należy przetrzeć górną część podgrzewacza czystą szmatką i wysuszyć.
6. Nie używaj urządzenia, jeśli jego powierzchnia jest pęknięta lub przełącznik jest uszkodzony.
7. Zaleca się zdjęcie obudowy w celu lepszego podłączenia zasilania i funkcjonalności produktu.
8. Metalowe przedmioty umieszczone na urządzeniu ładującym mogą spowodować nieprawidłowe działanie urządzenia i uszkodzenie ładowanego urządzenia. Nie używaj urządzenia na metalowym stole roboczym lub powierzchni.
9. Szybkość ładowania zależy od mocy znamionowej źródła zasilania.